

**Court of Appeals of the  
State of New York**



PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,

*Respondent,* **APL 2023-00099**

v.

MARK WATKINS,

*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

---

**BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

---

---

Jenay Nurse Guilford  
Center for Appellate Litigation  
*Attorney for Defendant-Appellant*  
120 Wall Street, 28th Floor  
New York, NY 10005  
212-577-2523

Elizabeth Vasily  
evasily@cfal.org  
*Of Counsel*

October 10, 2023

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities .....	iii
Preliminary Statement .....	1
Question Presented .....	2
Summary of the Argument .....	2
Statement of Facts .....	4
The Trial.....	4
Opening Statements.....	4
The People’s Case .....	4
Charge Conference .....	9
Summations.....	11
Deliberations and Verdict.....	12
The Cross-Race Identification Charge and Criminal Jury Instructions.....	13
The Appellate Division.....	14
Argument .....	15
Point .....	15

In this single-witness stranger cross-racial identification case with no forensic or probative video evidence, trial counsel—who argued an honest-but-mistaken misidentification defense—was ineffective for failing to request a cross-racial identification charge where the New

York Criminal Jury Instructions (CJI) had incorporated a cross-race charge six years earlier.

A. The Science and Governing Legal Standards.....	15
1. History of Cross-Race Identification Jury Charges .....	15
2. Ineffective Assistance of Counsel.....	17
B. Counsel’s Failure to Request a Cross-Racial Identification Charge in a Case Where the Only Evidence Was a Stranger Cross-Racial Identification Was Deficient Performance.....	20
1. There Was a Reasonable Probability That the Charge Would Have Been Granted .....	23
2. The Charge’s Administration Would Have Had a Reasonable Probability of Affecting the Verdict.....	23
C. Counsel’s Failure Prejudiced the Defense .....	22
D. Direct Appeal is the Proper Procedural Vehicle .....	28
Conclusion.....	31
Printing Specifications Statement.....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Commonwealth v. Bastaldo</i> , 472 Mass. 16 (2015).....	22
<i>Hinton v. Alabama</i> , 571 U.S. 263 (2014).....	17
<i>Kimmelman v. Morrison</i> , 477 U.S. 365 (1986).....	18, 19
<i>Lockhart v. Fretwell</i> , 506 U.S. 364 (1993).....	24
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 566 U.S. 1 (2012).....	17
<i>People v. Benevento</i> , 91 N.Y.2d 708 (1998).....	18
<i>People v. Blake</i> , 24 N.Y.3d 78 (2014).....	22
<i>People v. Boone</i> , 30 N.Y.3d 521 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Caban</i> , 5 N.Y.3d 143 (2005).....	18, 22
<i>People v. Carter</i> , 142 A.D.3d 1342 (4th Dept. 2016).....	19
<i>People v. Droz</i> , 39 N.Y.2d 457 (1976).....	20
<i>People v. Gil</i> , 285 A.D.2d 7 (1st Dept. 2001).....	20
<i>People v. Heidgen</i> , 22 N.Y.3d 259 (2013).....	22
<i>People v. Holland</i> , 115 A.D.3d, 492 (1st Dept. 2014).....	29
<i>People v. Jones</i> , 167 A.D.3d 443 (1st Dept. 2018).....	19
<i>People v. Nesbitt</i> , 20 N.Y.3d 1080 (2013).....	28
<i>People v. Odell</i> , 230 N.Y.481 (1921).....	28

<i>People v. Owens</i> , 69 N.Y.2d 585 (1987).....	27
<i>People v. Russell</i> , 99 A.D.3d 211 (1st Dept. 2012) .....	25
<i>People v. Santiago</i> , 17 N.Y.3d 661 (2011).....	25
<i>People v. Turner</i> , 5 N.Y.3d 476 (2005).....	17, 22
<i>People v. Whalen</i> , 59 N.Y.2d 273 (1983) .....	21, 23
<i>People v. Wright</i> , 25 N.Y.3d 769 (2015) .....	28
<i>Rosario v. Ercole</i> , 601 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2010).....	19
<i>State v. Cabagbag</i> , 127 Hawai'i 302 (2012).....	17
<i>State v. Henderson</i> , 208 N.J. 208 (2011) .....	17, 27
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	<i>passim</i>

#### STATUTES

Penal Law § 110 .....	12
Penal Law § 120.10 .....	12
Penal Law § 120.05 .....	12
Penal Law § 265.02 .....	12

#### CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

N.Y. Const. Art. I § 6.....	17, 22
U.S. Const. Amend. VI .....	17, 22
